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Consider the Wheel

 Snapshots of an African-American Soldier in Vietnam

1. [African-American Photographica]: [Vietnam War]: [PHOTOGRAPHIC 
ARCHIVE COMPRISED OF 145 SNAPSHOTS OF AN AFRICAN-AMERI-
CAN SERVICEMAN DURING IN THE VIETNAM WAR AND AT HOME].
[Various places in Vietnam. ca. 1968-1972]. 145 photographs (all but thirteen in 
color), most approximately 3½ x 3½ inches. Majority of photographs mounted 

on black paper stock with non-archival adhesive tape, some photos retain 
remnants of tape at corners. Some images a bit faded, but generally in 
very good condition.

 

A tremendous collection of photographs depicting the personal life and 
military service of an unidentified African-American soldier with the last 
name “Williams” serving in Vietnam during the war and with numerous 
family photographs at home.  The majority of the photographs are undated, 
but those that are dated place the collection roughly between 1968 and 
1972.  Other identifying characteristics in the photographs indicate that 
the soldier was likely part of the United States Air Force, 93rd Security 
Police Squadron, which provided security and air base defense during the 
Vietnam War.  There is a photograph of Williams leaning against the sign 
for the 93rd SPS dormitory.

 

Notable in the sixty or more photographs from the soldier’s time in Viet-
nam are images from an unidentified American Air Force base depicting 
soldiers in the barracks, a mess hall, and fraternization among soldiers; 
additional photographs show a heavily-armed Williams manning a bunker, 
holding an Ebony magazine, posing with a South Vietnamese soldier in 
an urban setting, and staring strikingly at the camera wearing machine 
gun ammunition and a hand grenade.  A series of thirteen images were 
taken at “Le Van Loc,” a popular Vietnamese night club located on the 
Tan Son Nhut Air Base, near Saigon, indicating Williams may have been 

stationed at or near that base.  Personal photographs show individuals of varying 
ages, presumably family members, who appear alone or in groups, and at times 
are photographed with Williams.  Several of these photographs feature children, 
presumably Williams’, at home and at an Elmhurst School function.  Williams 
seems to have been especially proud of his motorcycle, as it features in a few shots.

A collection of both service and family photographs capturing a young African-
American serviceman during the Vietnam War.  $1500.



 Log Book of a South Atlantic Cruise

2. [American Naval Log]: [MANUSCRIPT LOG BOOK OF AN AMERI-
CAN SEAMAN ABOARD THE U.S.S. SHAMOKIN, SAILING IN SOUTH 
AMERICAN WATERS]. [Various places]. January 1 – November 20, 1866. 
117pp. Approximately 17,500 words written in neat pencil and sepia ink. Small 
quarto. Contemporary marbled boards, rebacked with modern linen, new end-
papers. Contemporary lithographic print of the ship La Oriental pasted on p.84, 
with text composed around print. A few pages dampstained, otherwise internally 
clean. In very good condition.

A seaman’s journal maintained aboard the U.S.S. Shamokin, a 1370-ton Mohongo 
class iron double-ender steam gunboat.  Built in Chester, Pennsylvania, the ship 
was delivered to the Navy in July 1865, but was not commissioned until Octo-
ber of that year.  Between 1866 and 1868 the ship served in the South Atlantic 

Squadron, primarily off the coast of South America.  Thus this journal records 
the ship’s voyage during its first year of service.  The anonymous author’s entries 
record conditions and activities on board, with references to coaling ships (the 
source of power for the Shamokin, as well as other vessels sighted and encoun-
tered.  Many of the days were filled with the routine of cleaning and maintaining 
the ship, but a few special incidents are noted.  These include meeting a group 
of “Lady Emigrants from Boston” on their way to Oregon; the tale of a very 
drunken, belligerent sailor on board who eluded capture by the authorities; the 
attempts to save the American sidewheeler La Oriental (a small lithographic print 
of the sidewheeler is pasted into the journal); and the collision of the Shamokin 
and the Brazilian steamship General Floris.  While the author primarily writes 
of activities on board the Shamokin, he does make several observations about the 
hostilities between Brazil and Paraguay.  $1750.



 People and Places in Mid-19th-Century Argentina

3. [Argentina]: [GROUP OF SIX LITHOGRAPHIC VIGNETTES OF 
SCENES IN AND AROUND BUENOS AIRES]. Buenos Aires: R. Kratzen-
stein, [ca. 1855]. Lithographs, on average 3½ x 6½ inches, on slips of blue or 
white paper, likely clipped from the top of pictorial letter sheets. Light edge 
wear. Very good. Matted.

An attractive group of lithographic vignettes of scenes in and around Buenos Ai-
res.  These images were published by Rodolfo Kratzenstein, who was one of the 

leading lithographers in Buenos Aires from the mid-1850s, and are likely from 
pictorial letter sheets issued by his firm in that period.  One illustration shows a 
long stretch of the cityscape of Buenos Aires from the harbor, and several ships 
are shown in the choppy waters of the port.  Other images show the “Casa de 
Justicia” (the courts) and the “Palermo” neighborhood.  Two other images (one 
of them here in two examples) show scenes in the countryside outside Buenos 
Aires, both of them depicting men on horseback dealing with wagons in difficult 
terrain.  Pictorial letter sheets from Argentina are uncommon, and these are at-
tractive images.  $1250.



 Trade Album of Early Automobiles and Trucks

4. [Automobile Photographica]: [PHOTOGRAPHIC ALBUM OF WHITE 
MOTOR COMPANY VEHICLES]. Chicago. [ca. 1910]. [116] photographs 
plus advertising leaf removed from Harper’s Magazine issue. Includes album of 
modern reproductions of the photographs. Oblong pebbled morocco album, 
gilt title on front board. Boards rubbed and worn, corners bumped, spine 
perished. Photographs mounted on original linen, which is slightly curled. 
A few small chips to edges (no loss to images), occasional toning and spots 
to images. The photographs overall in near fine condition.

A handsome trade album of vehicles available from the White Motor Company 
(Cleveland, Ohio), which grew out of the White Sewing Machine Company 
into one of the largest truck, military, and heavy equipment manufacturers 
of the 20th century.

This album was created especially for W.J. Urquhart, the general manager of 
the Western sales department headquartered in Chicago (as reported in “The 
Horseless Age: The Automobile Trade Magazine,” vol. 24, 1909, p.420).  The 
album opens with a photograph of a Pabst beer truck and continues with a 
wide variety of passenger and commercial vehicles, most with the names of 

the companies painted on the sides.  Among the commercial vehicles 
depicted are trucks operated by Marshall Field, Red Rock beverages, 
the Birmingham Coca-Cola Bottling Company, Pocahontas Coal, 
and B.F. Goodrich, and there are also images of an ambulance and 
a police car.  A few of the images are detailed views of engines, 
transmissions, or other mechanical parts of the vehicles.  Most of 
the photographs have a label on the reverse describing the vehicle 
or part, its price, and in some cases also including information on 
the purchaser.  Several of the owners are local, but most are scat-
tered across the country, Canada, and even Russia.  A few photos 
depict the full fleet of a company’s trucks lined up proudly in front 
of factories, warehouses, and storefronts.  Despite the company’s 
reputation, decades of mismanagement at higher levels forced the 
company to declare bankruptcy in 1980; White was bought by 
Volvo the following year.

 

Such early automobile trade albums are rare.
“White Motor Corp.” in Encyclopedia of Cleveland History (online) 
(Case Western Reserve University).  $4500.



 Catching the British Lion by the Tail
 

5. [British Ballad]: THE NEGOTIATORS, OR, DON DIEGO BROUGHT 
TO REASON. AN EXCELLENT NEW BALLAD. TUNE OF PACKING-
TON’S POUND. London. 1738. 7pp. Woodcut frontispiece. Folio. Later wrap-
pers. Minor tears at folds of leaves, else good.

 

First edition, first issue.  An extremely attractive 18th-century British ballad criti-
cal of Walpole’s dealing with Spain.  The full-page woodcut shows the Spanish 
king pulling the tale of the British lion, which is about to mount a cart and be led 
away by a group of clerics harnessed to the wagon.  The text attacks the British 
conciliation with Spain in 1738-39 and suggests that “you excise them in land, 
I’ll excise them by sea” (in other words, buccaneering).  $650.



 Southern California Car Culture, a Century Ago

6. [California]: [Automobilia]: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA. GOODRICH 
ROUTE BOOK. BEST IN THE LONG RUN. Akron, Ohio: The B.F. Goodrich 
Company, 1916. 112pp. Original pictorial wrappers. Tape repairs to spine, edges, 
and last few leaves. Text tanned. Good.

A scarce travel guide for the tourist making his or her way around southern Cali-
fornia in the early years of motoring.  Includes several detailed maps of popular 
areas, including Oceanside, San Diego, Riverside, Long Beach, Los Angeles, and 
more.  Not located by OCLC.  $450.



 Early Colorado Directory

7. [Colorado Directory]: Corbett, Thomas B., and John H. Ballenger: COR-
BETT & BALLENGER’S SECOND ANNUAL LEADVILLE CITY DIREC-
TORY CONTAINING A COMPLETE LIST OF THE INHABITANTS, 
INSTITUTIONS, INCORPORATED COMPANIES, MANUFACTUR-
ING ESTABLISHMENTS, BUSINESS, BUSINESS FIRMS, etc. IN THE 
CITY OF LEADVILLE FOR 1881. Leadville, Co.: Corbett & Ballenger, 1881. 
[12],36-343,[2]pp. including advertisements, plus [2]pp. of advertisements on pink 
stock. Original half calf and printed paper boards, spine gilt. Boards rubbed and 
worn, spine ends chipped, hinges starting to separate but still strong. Occasional 
fingerprints and a few ink spills throughout, but overall clean internally. Early 
ownership inscriptions to boards and 
rear pastedown. About very good.

Second year of this exhaustive directory 
for Leadville, Colorado, scene of one of 
the last of the spectacular mining booms 
in the continental United States.  Full of 
particulars on local businesses, including 
merchants, banks, lumber yards, wagon 
makers, newspapers, photographers, 
mining firms, railroads, etc., as well as 
the occupations and addresses of the 
residents.  The advertisement for the 
Chicago and Rock Island and Pacific 
Railroad includes a small map of that 
route.  Leadville was Colorado’s most 
noted mining town, here at the peak 
of its silver production.
OCLC 10989270.                $2750.



 A Highly Important Map of Maine
 

8. Colton, J.H.: COLTON’S RAILROAD & TOWNSHIP MAP OF 
THE STATE OF MAINE, WITH PORTIONS OF NEW HAMP-
SHIRE, NEW BRUNSWICK, & CANADA. New York: Colton & 
Company; Portland, Me.: C.C. Hall, 1855. Folding pocket map, 40¾ x 
33 inches. Full contemporary color. Several small separations at folds; 
minor foxing. Gilt-stamped leather cover worn, spine perished. Very good.

 

One of the finest of all 19th-century maps of Maine, first published in 1852 
as a wall map and present here in the first edition pocket map of 1855.  
“Colton found a ready market for railroad maps in the 1850s and it is not 
surprising that his first map of Maine is in this category” – Thompson.  
Thompson identifies this map as the fourth state of Colton’s railroad 
map of Maine, which differs from the third state only in copyright date.  
The map shows fifteen (of an eventual sixteen) of Maine’s counties, and 
includes a brief list of the state’s population by city.  A handsome copy 
of this important map.
PHILLIPS, MAPS, p.385. RUMSEY 2720. THOMPSON, MAPS OF 
MAINE 142.                                                                       $3500.



 Confederates Appropriate a Union Military Manual,
the Plates Engraved in Charleston

 

9. [Confederate Imprint]: INSTRUCTION FOR HEAVY ARTILLERY; 
PREPARED BY A BOARD OF OFFICERS, FOR THE USE OF THE 
ARMY OF THE UNITED STATES. Richmond: West & Johnston, 1862. 
xvi,272pp. plus thirty-nine engraved plates. Original publisher’s cloth, gilt 
titles, blind-stamped covers. Minor discoloration at top of front joint, light 
soiling to covers, minor wear to edges and corners. Light foxing, text slightly 
over-opened at p.72. Very good.

 

A scarce Confederate artillery manual, the Confederate reissue of a manual 
originally printed for the U.S. Army in 1851.  Rather amusingly, the title is 
reprinted exactly, stating it is for the U.S. Army.  A comprehensive treatise on 
heavy artillery, with plates illustrating siege guns, Howitzers, mortar wagons, 
cannon loading techniques, etc.  The plates were engraved in Charleston, 
South Carolina by Lieut. R.H. Rush.
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 5085.                                            $1500.



 
Connecticut Carriage Culture

10. [Cook, G.D. & Co.]: G. & D. COOK & CO’S DESCRIPTIVE CATA-
LOGUE OF CARRIAGES, NEW HAVEN, CONN. [New Haven]: T.J. Stafford, 
[1859]. 13,[1]pp.,17-88 leaves (paginated on rectos only, including two leaves of 
advertisements),89-97,[1]pp. Oblong octavo. Frontis. Original brown publisher’s 
cloth stamped in blind and gilt. Cloth lightly faded, extremities worn. Spine very 
weak. Front inner hinge cracked. Minor wear and soiling to text, missing pp.15-16 
(but no evidence of removal). Still good.

Handsomely illustrated catalogue of carriage-maker G. & D. Cook & Co. of New 
Haven, displaying eighty lithographed images of different carriages, with a brief 
history and description of New Haven.  G. & D. Cook & Co. was founded in 
the 1850s and collapsed in 1861 under the economic pressures of the Civil War.  
They reformed as a joint stock company, but that also failed.  During the Civil 
War the company manufactured an early form of bullet-proof vest for Union 
soldiers at the front lines.  Only two copies of this work turn up in OCLC, at 
the University of Illinois and the Henry Ford.  $1500.



 A Superb New Haven Carriage Catalogue

11. [Cook, G. & D.]: G. & D. COOK & CO.’S ILLUSTRATED CATA-
LOGUE OF CARRIAGES AND SPECIAL BUSINESS ADVERTISER. New 
York. 1860. 226pp. Illustrated with ninety-nine lithographs of carriages, one tinted 
plate advertising Henry Austin (the architect), and numerous black and white en-
gravings. Double frontis. Oblong octavo. Original cloth, stamped in blind. Inner 
hinges expertly repaired. A few light spots on the front free endpapers. Near fine.

A handsomely produced catalogue of carriages and a commercial guide to New 
Haven and vicinity.  Half of the pages are devoted to illustrating the line of car-

riages offered by G. & D. Cook, one of the leading makers at the time, when 
New Haven was the Detroit of the carriage industry.  Other pages advertise all 
manner of Connecticut manufactures, mainly in New Haven, including billiard 
tables, tools, flour mills, harnesses, clothing, guns, etc., as well as a variety of 
business establishments in New Haven, New York, and Hartford.  “Excellent 
tinted lithographic plates of every American carriage of the day” – Romaine.  A 
wonderful and rare trade catalogue, with ninety-nine fine illustrations of carriages.
ROMAINE, p.80.  $2000.



 “Also, a Special Chapter on Female Horsemanship.”

12. [Dime Handbook]: BEADLE’S DIME HAND-BOOK OF RIDING AND 
DRIVING; COMPRISING COMPLETE RULES FOR THE MANAGEMENT 
OF THE HORSE, UNDER THE SADDLE AND IN HARNESS; ALSO, A 
SPECIAL CHAPTER ON FEMALE HORSEMANSHIP. New York: Beadle 
and Company, [1867]. 32pp. Original pictorial orange wrappers. Light dust-soiling 
to wrappers, minor chipping to fore-edge of front wrapper. Mild foxing to lower 
margin of a few leaves, otherwise clean internally. Very good plus.

The sixteenth entry in Beadle’s first series of Dime Handbooks related to games 
and pastimes, a genre that they originated and made vastly popular along with 
their dime novels.  “Deposited for copyright June 7, 1867, and advertised June 
18” – Johannsen.  The address of Beadle and Company was 118 William Street 
at the time of its printing.  The four-page chapter on “Female Horsemanship” 
begins: “The saddlery for the use of the ladies is similar in principle to that de-
voted to the gentleman’s riding, with the exception that the bits and reins of the 
bridle are lighter and more ornamental, and the saddle furnished with crutches, 
for side-riding.  The reins are narrower than those used by gentlemen, but oth-
erwise the same.”
JOHANNSEN, BEADLE AND ADAMS I, p.377.  $200.



 With an Original Drawing Bound In

13. Eggenhofer, Nick: WAGONS, MULES AND MEN  HOW THE FRON-
TIER MOVED WEST. New York: Hastings House, [1961]. 184pp., profusely 
illustrated. With an original signed drawing. Half title. Quarto. Original half calf 
and cloth, gilt. Fine. In a slipcase.

Number twelve of a special edition, limited to 250 copies, with an original signed 
drawing by the author.  Bound in before the half title, the drawing is a bust portrait 
of an elderly Indian.  This copy is inscribed by Eggenhofer to famed bookseller 
Malcolm “Peter” Decker: “To Peter Decker ‘South Pass Pete.’  To know him is a 
privilege.  From a sincere friend Nick Eggenhofer, Cody, Wyoming Jan. 9, 1962.”  
Laid in is a photographic print portrait of Eggenhofer.

A fairly thorough history of the accoutrements of overland wagon travel.  This 
limited edition is scarce in the market.  $1500.



 A Famous Rarity of the North Woods

14. Fitzmaurice, John W.: “THE SHANTY BOY,” OR LIFE IN A LUMBER 
CAMP. BEING PICTURES OF THE PINE WOODS IN DISCRIPTIONS 
[sic], TALES, SONGS AND ADVENTURES IN THE LUMBERING SHAN-
TIES OF MICHIGAN AND WISCONSIN. Cheboygan, Mi.: Democrat Steam 
Print, 1889. [4],246,[8]pp. Original printed wrappers. Small portion of front 
wrapper repaired, wrappers chipped, spine partially perished. Contents moderately 
toned. Good. In a red half morocco and cloth slipcase and chemise, spine gilt.

A legendary rarity of Michigan pioneer life and life in the lumber camps.  Fitzmau-
rice lived among the lumberjacks and accurately represented the details of their 
lives and their work.  He also inaugurated the practice of Sunday afternoon talks 
in the lumber camps to encourage temperance and sobriety.  “The author was 
an ordained minister and temperance lecturer.  He came to the Saginaw Valley 
in 1870 and became a journalist.  This is the story of the lumberjack in the pine 
woods....The book is excellently written.  It contains some ‘shanty boy’ songs, 
and the doings in a lumber camp seen by a keen observer.  It tells of the first 
introduction of the iron track and steam locomotive in the lumbering industry...
[and] of the establishment at the village of River De Noire of a notorious ‘bull 
pen’; also ‘how the Shanty Boy earns his money and how he spends it – saving at 
the spigot and letting run at the bung’” – Greenly.

“As a narrative of the lumbering industry unequalled; as a picture of Michigan 
pioneer life comparable to Nowlin’s The Bark Covered House” – Howes.  “Most 
copies appear to have found their market in the lumber camps, where it was 
very popular, and from whence few emerged.  A legendary rarity in the field of 
Michiganiana” – Midland Notes.

Greenly located only four copies of this rare pioneering book, and no copy has 
sold at auction since the Streeter sale.
STREETER SALE 1402. HOWES F167, “b.” GREENLY MICHIGAN 104. 
MIDLAND NOTES 81:326. GRAFF 1343.  $9000.



 Chinese Men Trained by Ford Motors

15. [Ford Motor Company]: [Chinese Photographica]: FORD CHINESE 
STUDENTS CLUB – DETROIT – 1923 [manuscript caption title]. Detroit: 
[Ford Motor Company], 1923. Panoramic silver gelatin photograph, approximately 
6¾ x 31¾ inches. Minor soiling. A small closed tear in the image area repaired 
on verso, minimal mirroring along the edges. Very good.

An attractive panoramic photograph capturing the 1923 class of Chinese stu-
dents at the Ford Motor Company’s Service School.  The ninety-five students 
are ranged around three older Anglo-Americans, likely their instructors.  They 
all stand or sit before a large office building, with a factory and Ford automo-
biles shown at the right edge of the image.  In the 1910s and 1920s, Henry Ford 
turned some of his energy to sociological issues, which have come down through 
history with mixed results.  One of Ford’s most controversial notions was what 
he called “Americanization,” essentially the assimilation of new immigrants into 
the middle-class, mainstream American lifestyle.  He opened Americanization 
schools in Detroit to educate foreign workers, including his English language 
school in 1914.  This was a practical need for Ford, as by 1914 over 9,000 of 
his 12,880 employees were foreign-born Americans or immigrants, largely from 
pre-industrial or emerging-industrial countries.  Though the assimilation seemed 
to work for a while, Ford’s self-serving and paternalistic treatment of workers 
ultimately failed, exacerbated by financial setbacks and a wartime economy.  By 
1920, the Americanization program and the English school were closed.

Another experimental training program of Henry Ford’s was the Ford Service 
School, also known as the Ford School of Technology, started in 1917.  The 
late 1910s and early 1920s was an international boom time for the Ford Motor 
Company.  Between 1917 (the year Ford opened the Service School) and 1925, 
Ford opened assembly plants in Ireland, England, France, Denmark, Germany, 

Austria, Argentina, Japan, South Africa, and Australia.  Not surprisingly, Ford 
needed workers to build, staff, and train employees in foreign assembly plants 
and dealerships.  The Ford Service School trained hundreds of young workers 
from over thirty countries in Latin America, Europe, and Asia.

In his 1981 journal article on Latin American workers at the Ford Service School, 
Dennis Nodin Valdés notes the creation of a Latin American Students Club in 
1920, which met at a Detroit YMCA until at least 1926.  Scholarly literature is all 
but silent on the Ford Service School’s history and impact on Chinese students, 
but the club pictured in the present photograph likely sprang up around the same 
time and for the same purposes.

“The school operated on Ford’s rather simple personal philosophy that what 
was good for Ford was good for the world.  He believed that industrial capital-
ist penetration of foreign markets, via Ford products, provided political and 
economic stability and a higher level of civilization for the countries affected, 
while it provided profits for the corporation.  The Service School fit into that 
philosophy quite neatly, for it enabled Ford to penetrate the foreign market more 
effectively.  Trained students could offer leadership and skills necessary for setting 
up and operating the expanding Ford empire of dealerships and assembly plants 
that began to appear there in the late 1910s and 1920s.  Prior to that time, Ford 
products were sold in Latin America through agents in the United States.  The 
use of sales branches and assembly plants thus represented a more efficient and 
profitable way of dealing with these foreign markets” – Valdés.

An interesting image and an important artifact for students of labor history, foreign 
business relations, and the history of education in the United States and China.
Dennis Nodin Valdés, “Perspiring Capitalists: Latinos and the Henry Ford Service 
School, 1918-1928” in Aztlan (Fall 1981, Vol. 12, Issue 2), pp.227-39.  $1750.



 A Song of the Idaho Gold Rush

16. French, Frank: IDAHO. Chicago: H.M. Higgins, [1864]. 5pp. sheet music. 
Folio. Very minor soiling and wear. Vertical fold reinforced with tissue. Very 
good plus.

Sheet music promoting immigration to Idaho.  The cover has a woodcut of a 
Conestoga wagon drawn by four mules.  “They say, there is a land, Where crystal 
waters flow, O’er beds of quarts [sic] and purest gold, Way out in Idaho....We’ll 
need to pick or spade, No shovel, pan, or hoe, The largest chunks are ‘top of 
ground, Way out in Idaho....”  The only copy we find recorded is in the Streeter 
sale in 1968, sold to Goodspeed’s for $60.
STREETER SALE 3306.  $1250.



 A Civil War Navy Gunner

17. Furlong, Joseph: [CIVIL WAR-ERA HOLOGRAPHIC NOTEBOOK 
KEPT BY A UNION NAVAL GUNNER ABOARD THE U.S.S. QUAKER 
CITY]. [Various American ports. ca. 1861]. [106]pp. of lined paper. 12mo. Origi-
nal limp calf. Minor edge wear, front cover bowed. Pencil notes and drawing of a 
woman in profile on front endpapers. Minor dust soiling in text, last two leaves 
removed. Very good.

An engaging manuscript journal kept by “Joseph Furlong, Acting Gunner, U.S.N.,” 
per his ownership inscription on the first leaf.  According to David Dixon’s Naval 
History of the Civil War, Furlong served as the acting gunner on the U.S.S. Quaker 
City, a heavy sidewheel steamship built in 1854 and leased by the Union Navy 
at the start of the Civil War.  Chartered in 1861 and subsequently purchased 

by the Navy, the ship was outfitted with a powerful 
twenty-pound long rifle and assigned to help enforce 
the Union blockade of the ports of the Confederate 
States of America.

 

The journal opens with fifteen manuscript pages in pencil 
listing the “Table of Allowances of Ordnance Stores for 
2nd Class Sidewheel Steamer” and other “Miscellaneous” 
supplies.  This is followed by ninety-one manuscript 
pages in ink titled “Questions and Answers in Naval 
Gunnery” and consisting of 396 numbered questions 
and answers ranging from “Q. What is a Gun made 
of?  A. Of Cast Iron Metal” to “Q. What is the charge 
for a 24 Pdr Howitzer of 1310 lbs? A. 2 lbs.”  One of 
the last entries addresses the recipe for gunpowder, 
here given as fifteen parts nitre, ten parts sulphur, and 
fifteen parts charcoal. There are no notations or refer-
ences for the source of these entries, but they read as 
class notes copied from a standard reference work.  It 
would be another fifty years before the publication of 
the first Bluejacket’s Manual, the standard handbook for 
personnel of the United States Navy.  Many sailors at 
this time were practically illiterate, so the oral tradi-
tions and procedures of petty officers were the basis of 
enlisted sailors’ education. Furlong could have gleaned 
the material from James Harmon Ward’s An Elementary 
Course of Instruction on Ordnance and Gunnery: Prepared 
for the Use of the Midshipmen at the Naval School (1846).

 

Placed in service only six days after President Lincoln 
declared a blockade of the Confederate coast, the Quaker 
City was one of the most active and effective blockaders 
in the Union Navy, capturing at least ten ships flying the 

Confederate flag.  At various times the ship patrolled the entrance to Chesapeake 
Bay, Hampton Roads, New York, the Gulf of Mexico, up the Mississippi River, the 
Bahamas, Key West, Charleston, and more, capturing Confederate ships in every 
port of call, including Confederate commerce raiders such as the Model, the Lilla, 
and the Adela.  After taking a pounding during its service in the war, the ship was 
decommissioned in 1865 and sold back to commercial interests.  Interestingly, 
during a trip to Europe in 1867, Mark Twain chose the ship as a setting for his 
Innocents Abroad.  The Quaker City was later renamed several times and served 
in the Haitian Navy before sinking off Bermuda in 1871.

This manuscript journal is an enthralling read for naval historians, especially of 
the Civil War era.  Naval operations during the war are often overlooked in favor 
of the famous land battles, but they were no less important in winning the war 
for the Union.  This journal is a firsthand memento of the sailor’s life from one 
of the defining eras in American history.  $2500.



 With Johnson’s Great Map of the Northern Pacific Route

18. [Johnson, Edwin F.]: [Northern Pacific Railroad]: NORTHERN PA-
CIFIC RAILROAD. MEMORIAL OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTION OF 
THE COMPANY, WITH COMMUNICATIONS FROM LIEUTENANT 
GENERAL GRANT, BREVET MAJOR GENERAL MEIGS, Q.M.G., AND 
BREVET MAJOR GENERAL INGALLS, A.Q.M. AND REPORT OF THE 
ENGINEER IN CHIEF [wrapper title]. Washington: Government Printing Of-
fice, 1868. 39pp. plus large color folding map, 23¼ x 44¾ inches. Original printed 

wrappers.  Presentation inscription on front wrapper (see below). Wrapper edges 
chipped, minor soiling and tanning to wrappers, spine partially chipped, old verti-
cal fold to pamphlet. Light foxing and tanning and occasional soiling throughout, 
Map with a few small closed tears at cross-folds (with no loss). About very good.

This copy is inscribed on the front wrapper: “With Regards of James Tilton 
C.E.”  Tilton (1819-78) was then chief engineer of the Washington Division 
of the Northern Pacific Railroad.  Thanks in part to his support for Franklin 



Pierce’s presidential campaign, Tilton was appointed the first Surveyor General 
of Washington Territory and served from 1853-61.  Both the Tilton River and 
Fort Tilton (near Fall City, Washington) are named for him.

An important report to Congress by the Northern Pacific Railroad, headed by 
Minnesota railroad magnate James J. Hill, for federal aid to support the Railroad’s 
expansion to the West Coast.  The petition reviews the railroad’s original charter, 
printing with it a memorial from the NPRR’s Board of Directors, and supporting 
communications from military figures including Montgomery Meigs and Ulysses 
S. Grant.  Since the early 1850s Edwin Johnson, described by Wheat as a “vision-
ary” engineer, had been associated with the plan to build a railroad across the 
northern part of the United States, from the Great Lakes to the Pacific Coast.  
In 1867 he was named chief engineer of the Northern Pacific, and this memorial 
is a work of major importance for the history of the railroad.  It includes John-
son’s topographical survey of the route to the Pacific, a discussion of potential 
problems that may be encountered, and a detailed economic and military survey 
of the area in justification of construction.

The exceptional large folding “Map of the Country from Lake Superior to the 
Pacific Ocean from the Latest Explorations and Surveys” was produced by the 
Colton firm in New York.  One of the finest maps of the region to date, it shows 
the area from Detroit to the Pacific, well into Canada and south to about the 
39th parallel.  Johnson has drawn the route of the Northern Pacific from Lake 
Superior to Washington Territory, where the line splits, with one branch head-
ing toward Fort Vancouver and the other to Puget Sound.  Among the details 
shown on the map are the Pony Express route, wagon routes and overland mail 
routes, exploration routes and other proposed railroad routes, the locations of 
Indian tribes, mineral deposits, military forts, and much more.  Wheat gives a 
long description of the map, and remarks that “the detail of such a map defies 
cataloging.”  Construction on the Northern Pacific Railroad began in 1870 and 
was completed in 1883.  Edwin Johnson did not see its completion, dying in 
1872.  An edition of this report, with the supporting documents and map, was 
also privately published in Hartford.

A significant, early account of railroad expansion in the Northwest.  We could 
find only ten copies listed in OCLC, and this is the first copy we have seen in 
wrappers, and with a presentation from an important engineer on the project.
RAILWAY ECONOMICS, pp.242-43. SABIN 55819 (Hartford ed). WHEAT, 
TRANSMISSISSIPPI WEST V, item 1169, pp.205-09. PHILLIPS, MAPS, 
p.916. DECKER 37:266 (Hartford ed). MIDLAND NOTES 68:164. OCLC 
60578657.  $2500.



 Libraries for Kentucky

19. [Kentucky]: $1,000,000! PUBLIC LIBRARY OF KENTUCKY. FREE 
READING FOR ALL AND HALF A MILLION IN GIFTS!! [caption title]. 
Louisville: Stackhouse Print, 1872. Broadside, 20 x 5¼ inches. Minor foxing, 
several horizontal folds. Very good.

 

A handsomely produced broadside advertising a lottery to raise money to pay for 
a magnificent Victorian building, recently purchased for $210,000, to house the 
Public Library of Kentucky, located in Louisville.  The library promised to be 
“open and free to the gratuitous use and enjoyment of all citizens of every State 
in the union.”  The lottery consisted of 100,000 lottery tickets to be sold for the 
chance at one of 1000 prizes to be handed out at the Second Grand Gift Concert, 
on Saturday, September 28, 1872.  The drawing for the tickets was handled by 
“blind children from 10 to 15 years of age.”  The engraved view shows the grand, 
three-story building flying a large American flag, and dozens of people arriving 
by foot, by horse and carriage, and by horse-drawn streetcar.  OCLC only locates 
one copy, at AAS.  Not in Hummel.  Rare.
OCLC 191285297.  $500.



 With Large, Annotated Pictures of a 1906 Mexico Road Trip

20. [Mexico Photographica]: [ANNOTATED VERNACULAR PHOTO-
GRAPH ALBUM OF AN AUTOMOBILE TRIP THROUGH MEXICO 
AT THE TURN OF THE 20th CENTURY]. [Various locations in Mexico. 
April, 1906]. Forty-eight silver gelatin photographs, most approximately 4½ x 6½ 
inches, captioned in white ink throughout. Oblong folio. Contemporary black 
cloth. Binding a bit frayed and worn, lightly soiled. A few leaves slightly chipped, 
minor silvering to handful of images. Overall very good.

An exceptional annotated vernacular photograph album documenting a road trip 
across Mexico in 1906, with images originating at San Luis Potosi and proceeding 
to Mexico City and beyond.  The traveler’s automobile is featured in several of 
the photographs, in front of notable sites, in cities and towns, and along poor dirt 
roads.  This is the earliest photographic record of automobile travel in Mexico 
that we have seen.

A contemporary notation on the front pastedown of the album identifies this as 
“W.C. White’s pictures – Mexican trip, April 1906.”  The photographs capture 
local scenery, indigenous people, the Mexican National Railway, sights in Mexico 
City, and the general ambience of life in Mexico City at the turn of the century.  
Opening images show a “burro train” and men gathering water at a cistern 
“such as are used in dry, high plateaus.”  These are followed by images of the 
“Old Spanish viaduct on road between City of Mexico and Toluca,” a shot “On 
road outside of Toluca Gen. Gonzales Governor of State of Mexico, standing 
up in car,” and a “Typical station scene,” showing a train at the rail depot sur-
rounded by Mexican onlookers, and a nice photograph of a woman seated outside a 

small house which is captioned “Typical section house, Mexican National Railway.  
Notice wicker bird cage, woman washing, and pig.”

The photographer then proceeds through the countryside to Toluca and the 
Hacienda Santa Rosa, documenting street scenes in Lerma (including the “Old 
Spanish Gateway” and an “Old Spanish Bridge”), and capturing a bird’s-eye view 
of the town of Ocoyoacac as seen from the road above the town.  Images in or 
near Toluca include the Hidalgo monument, the statue of Columbus, a house be-
longing to Pedro Diaz, and two more photographs featuring Governor Gonzales.  
There are also images of the Casino at Chapultapec, the Castle of Chapultapec 
(“an old Aztec Palace of Montezuma...rebuilt and is now the country residence of 
the President”), the Church of the Virgin of Guadalupe, the President’s Palace, a 
“Statue of the Aztec defenders,” the iron statue of Don Carlo V, a “flower festival 
on the bank of the canal, City of Mexico,” a shot showing “Mexican Houses,” and 
the monastery of El Desierto in Mexico City.

The travelers capture a few images of the “Noche Triste Tree,” where legend says 
Cortez paused to weep after being driven out of Tenochtitlan by the Aztecs.  The 
final image in the album is of three Mexican men with a shovel standing next to a 
mound of dirt, two of whom look directly into the camera; the supercilious caption 
reads, “Mexicans at work.  They have one basket and take turns filling it up and 
carrying it.  Some day, if they live long enough, they will get the dirt moved.”

An exceedingly-early automobile journey through Mexico by an American con-
tingent, with informative annotations throughout.  $2850.



 With Detailed Information on the People and Places Pictured

21. [Nebraska Photographica]: [PAIR OF ALBUMS CONTAINING NEARLY 
500 PHOTOGRAPHS OF FARM AND FAMILY LIFE IN NEBRASKA IN 
THE EARLY 20th CENTURY]. [Various places in Nebraska, Colorado, Kansas, 
and Iowa, see below. 1910-1929. 486 photographs, ranging in size from 1½ x 2¾ 
to 2¾ x 41½ inches, the majority 2½ x 4 inches. Plus seven pages of newspaper 
clippings (mostly poems) at the end of the first volume. Two volumes. Small oblong 
folios. Volume 1: Textured green cloth boards secured with green cord. Volume 
2: Black cloth boards. Some wear and soiling to boards of both volumes; some 

photos with minor fading or warp-
ing, but most very well-preserved. 
Very good.

 

A collection of wonderfully candid 
photos of rural life in and around 
Hastings, Nebraska in the early 20th 
century.  Photo captions are com-
piled in typed lists at the beginning 
of each album, identifying the people 
and animals photographed, and very 
often the location and date as well.  
The albums and accompanying lists 
of captions present a comprehensive 
view of the life of a family and its 
extended circle of friends and rela-
tions in rural Nebraska, depicting 
life on the farm, in town, and at play.

 

The photos depict daily life in the 
midst of farming and ranching, fea-
turing a wide cast of subjects from 
a number of families.  While it is 
not clear who assembled the albums, 
the names Manthei, Sasse, Binfield, 
How, and Stonehocker appear most 
frequently.  They all feature in photos 
together, in fine and casual dress, 
sharing meals, riding horses, swim-
ming, drinking, and playing music.  
There are also a surprising number 
of photos of the local children – even 
a tea party with the local dolls and 
stuffed animals.  Several photo se-
quences depict trips out of town, 
to small towns in Colorado, Kansas 

and Iowa.  Farming scenes depict automobiles and trucks, tractors, alfalfa, kafir, 
oats, melons, corn, beets, and wheat, along with scenes of the families caring for 
pigs, chickens, turkeys, sheep, and cows.

Other photos feature an auto show; “Jimmy Ward’s airoplane” and the circus in 
Hastings, replete with an elephant parade; a train wreck near Stratton, Colorado; 
the Armistice Day parade in Hastings, ice skating, a chicken named Charletta 
sitting on a scale, and several pictures of Dick, the cat.  The mood is frequently 
jovial, showcasing family and friends who seem to have clearly enjoyed each 
other’s company.

A comprehensive and surprisingly personal look at western farm life.  $1100.



 Cautionary Tales for Little Children, Illustrated
 

22. [New York]: A PRESENT FROM NEW-YORK: CONTAINING MANY 
PICTURES WORTH SEEING, AND SOME THINGS WORTH REMEM-
BERING. New York: Mahlon Day, 1826. 23pp. 12mo. Dbd. Light foxing and 
soiling. Several leaves loosening. Good.

 

A splendid little book for juveniles, featuring brief prose vignettes illustrated 
with charming woodcuts, including a steamboat, a carriage, and several images 
of children, mainly with bad things happening to them, such as “A Little Girl on 
Fire!,” “The Fall,” “Hard-Hearted Boy,” etc.
SHOEMAKER 25829.  $500.



 On Broadway

23. [New York City]: Klinckowstrom, Axel Leonhard: BRODWAY-GATAN 
OCH RADHUSET I NEW YORK [view from BREF OM DE FORENTA 
STATERNA, FORFATTADE UNDER EN RESA TILL AMERIKA AREN 
1818, 1819, 1820...]. [Stockholm. 1824]. Engraving, 10½ x 17½ inches, framed 
to 19½ x 26 inches. Tasteful modern coloring. Minor toning. Very good.

A handsome Broadway street scene from this highly important and very rare United 
States view book.  According to Stokes, this is “one of the most picturesque and 
interesting early views of Broadway and City Hall.”  The engraving shows City 
Hall on the left in the immediate distance, with a long view down Broadway, 

which is lined with trees and houses and bustling with carriages and foot traffic.  
Several stray dogs and groups of pedestrians bustle about the foreground.  “One 
of the European artists to whom we owe a debt of gratitude for their skillful 
rendering of scenes in the young American republic is Baron Axel Leonhard 
Klinckowstrom.  A Swedish aristocrat, Klinckowstrom spent three years in the 
United States (1818-20) as an official emissary of his country, traveling widely 
and taking a lively interest in all he saw” (NYPL/Deák).  A rare plate, tastefully 
colored by a modern hand and prime for display.
HOWES K201. NYPL/DEÁK 310, 322. SABIN 38053. STOKES 3:563.
 $2500.



 Classic Narrative of the 1845 Overland Migration to Oregon

24. Palmer, Joel: JOURNAL OF TRAVELS OVER THE ROCKY MOUN-
TAINS, TO THE MOUTH OF THE COLUMBIA RIVER; MADE DUR-
ING THE YEARS 1845 AND 1846.... Cincinnati: J.A. & U.P. James, 1847. 
iv,9-189pp. Facsimile wrappers, remnants of original rear cover bound in. Rear 
cover with partial loss, backed with later paper. Light wear and soiling, heavier to 
first and last few leaves. Good. In a cloth slipcase and chemise, gilt leather label.

First edition, second issue, with corrections made on pages 31 and 121 and without 
the errata slip tipped in at page 189.

The tide of overland immigration which engulfed Oregon in 1843 was followed by 
even larger waves in subsequent years.  The overland migration of 1845 was one 
of the largest, and it gleaned one of the most complete accounts of wagon trail 
life in this work by Joel Palmer.  His journal is the only contemporary account by 
a participant in the 1845 migration, which included some three thousand people.  
“Most reliable of the early guides to Oregon; in addition, the best narrative by 
a participant in the overland migration of 1845, which more than doubled the 
population of Oregon” – Howes, who affords this issue a “c.”  Also included in 
the work is a letter from Rev. Spalding about his missionary work among the 
Nez Perce, a vocabulary of the Chinook Jargon and the Nez Perce language, a 
description of Mount Hood, and what Streeter describes as one of the earliest 
printings of the Organic Laws of Oregon Territory.
HOWES P47, “c.” WAGNER-CAMP 136:2. STREETER SALE 3146 (1st issue). 
GRAFF 3172. HILL 1287. FIELD 1165. SMITH 7886. PILLING, PROOF-
SHEETS 2286. PILLING, CHINOOKAN, p.57. AYER, INDIAN LINGUISTICS 
(CHINOOK) 48. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 98.  $8500.



 Hawaii in the Early Years of World War II

25. Ryan, Charles: [Hawaii Photographica]: [PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM OF 
HAWAII CREATED BY U.S. NAVY SAILOR CHARLES RYAN, 1941-43, 
SHOWING SCENES AROUND THE ISLANDS, AND THE UNITED 
STATES MILITARY PRESENCE]. Hawaii. 1941-1943. 240 photographs, in-
cluding twenty-seven photo postcards, measuring 2½ x 3½ to 8 x 10 inches, the 
majority 2¾ x 4½ inches, corner-mounted; one certificate. Oblong folio. Textured 
brown cloth with gilt stamps of American eagle with shield and palm trees on 
front board, “Aloha Hawaii” stamped in black, brown cord binding. Presentation 
inscription on first leaf. Some wear to extremities, front hinge just starting to crack. 
A few photos mildly rumpled, but overall extremely well-preserved. Very good.

An engaging album depicting an eerily peaceful Hawaii in the 
days leading up to and during the American participation in 
World War II in the Pacific.  Prepared by Charles Ryan for 
Viola Suhar (inscribed to her and with her address written 
beneath the Trader Vic’s certificate), the album begins with 
Ryan’s “Trading License” from Trader Vic’s in Honolulu 
(dated October 21, 1943).  It then proceeds directly to 
twenty photos of planes at “Hickem” (i.e. Hickam) Field 
in Honolulu, the principal Army Air Force base in Hawaii 
during the war.  These photos were likely taken before the 
attack on Pearl Harbor, as Hickam sustained substantial 
damage during that attack.  Then follows numerous tourist 
photos of Hawaii, many annotated with location.  Included 
are several photos of “hula girls,” surfers, shots of downtown 
Honolulu, beaches, mountains, and landmarks such as Lau 
Yee Chai Chinese restaurant, the Chamberlain House (Ka 
Hale Kamalani), Iolani Palace, Waikiki Beach, and the Aloha 
Tower.  In the midst of this are nine uncaptioned photos 
(apparent reproductions) of ships under attack and one of 
sailors escorting caskets.

 

Also included are several photos (including one handcolored 
image) of sailors relaxing on the beach, at Camp Andrews, and 
at “The Breakers,” the Navy beach club in Waikiki; sailors at 
work and doing laundry; and then two sets of photos (one set 
enlarged) of a particular sailor, with one of him on a motor-
cycle and the second with his shirt open and tattoos visible, 
which are presumably of Charles Ryan.  Finally, there are nine 
photos of the Church of Latter Day Saints Temple in Laie, 
outside of Honolulu, including a large (8 x 10 inches) image 
of the entire site.  It seems unlikely that Ryan was a Mormon 
(considering the tattoos and the visit to Trader Vic’s), so 
perhaps this was simply part of his travels throughout Hawaii.  
Ryan was almost certainly in the military, most likely the 

Navy, but we could not find 
conclusive evidence of his 
service.  Viola Suhar was a 
teacher in Perth Amboy, New 
Jersey, and likely Charles’ 
sweetheart (we did find a 
Viola Ryan working as a 
teacher in Perth Amboy in 
the 1950s).

A carefully-assembled view 
of a calm Hawaii against the 
backdrop of war.     $1250.



 Presentation Copy
 

26. Stimson, A.L.: HISTORY OF THE EXPRESS COMPANIES: AND 
THE ORIGIN OF AMERICAN RAILROADS. TOGETHER WITH SOME 
REMINISCENCES OF THE LATTER DAYS OF THE MAIL COACH AND 
BAGGAGE WAGON BUSINESS IN THE UNITED STATES. New York. 1858. 
viii,287pp. including illustrations. Portrait. Original gilt cloth, rebacked in cloth 
with original leather label preserved. Some edge wear. A bit tanned. Very good.

 

A presentation copy, inscribed by the author on the front free endpaper: “Geo. 
R. Hastings, from the Author.  A. Lovell Stimson.”  This is the second edition, 
greatly expanded from the first of 1858, which consisted of only forty pages.  
A scarce volume, containing much material about western express companies, 
including Wells Fargo, and such other major companies as American Express.
HOWES S1008. SABIN 91827. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 230 (note). 
 $1500.



 Promoting Coastal Texas

27. [Texas]: [Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway]: TEXAS COAST 
COUNTRY ALSO BRIEFLY DESCRIBING THE RESOURCES OF ALL 
COUNTIES ALONG THE GULF, COLORADO & SANTA FE RAILWAY 
LINE. [Chicago: Corbitt & Butterfield Co.], 1898. 101,[3]pp., including maps and 
illustrations, plus two-page route map. Narrow 12mo. Original printed wrappers. 
Wrappers with minor toning and edge wear, light soiling, small nick to spine head, 
tiny ink-stamped name on front wrapper. Clean internally. Very good.

A rare photographically-illustrated railroad promotional touting the advantages 
of the coastal region of the Lone Star State.  The text praises the weather, to-
pography, soil, schools, crops, low cost and other positive aspects, along with 
offering descriptions of various Texas cities including Houston, Galveston, and 
numerous smaller municipalities.  The photographs picture people visiting straw-
berry fields, residential buildings in Alta Loma and Alvin, a home and garden 
in Arcadia, Galveston beach, the cotton wharf in Galveston, various buildings in 
Houston, farm scenes, a sugar cane field, a fig orchard, a cotton gin in Alvin, farm-
ers cultivating a potato field, and African-American field workers picking cotton 
captioned, “Way Down South in the Land of Cotton.”  There are also separate 
sections on topics such as the proliferation on Mennonite colonies in south Texas, 
testimony from Texas farmers, pear orchards, “Miscellaneous Products,” tobacco, 
Texas counties, and more.  The last few leaves have a single-page “Map of Texas 
Coast Country,” a single-page map showing the railroad route between Chicago 
and Texas via St. Louis, and a double-page map of the region from Kansas to the 
Gulf of Mexico showing the routes of several railroad spur lines across Texas.  
According to the titlepage, the work was “Issued by the Passenger Department 
Santa Fe Route.”  An unusually-rare Texas railroad promotional, with only two 
copies listed in OCLC, at Fresno Pacific University and SMU.
OCLC 20582964, 727944711.  $750.



 Young San Diego Woman Travels Across Country and Back

28. [Travel]: [Marsh, Alpha]: [MANUSCRIPT DIARY KEPT BY AN AMERI-
CAN WOMAN, RECORDING HER CROSS-COUNTRY TRIP FROM SAN 
DIEGO TO THE EAST COAST & BACK IN THE EARLY 20th CENTURY].
[Various locations between California and New York. May 15 – September 27, 
1910]. 77pp. Contemporary pictorial cloth over cardboard. Covers chipped and 
brittle, some staining and soiling. First page tanned, minor thumb-soiling to text. 
Good condition.

An interesting and well-written record of an educated young woman’s experiences 
accompanying her parents on a circuitous cross-country trip from San Diego to 
New York and back.  Though unidentified, the journal was likely kept by a young 
San Diego woman named Alpha Marsh.  Her family’s journey was a combination 
vacation and sightseeing trip to visit family in upstate New York and Greeley, 
Colorado.  The group traveled mostly by train, across the Salton Sea with brief 
stops in El Paso and San Antonio, Texas, where they visited the Buckhorn Saloon.  
They then spent a few days in New Orleans, followed by stops in Montgomery, 
Alabama and Atlanta, and visited Washington, D.C. and Baltimore for several days 
each.  They then stayed a week in New York City before proceeding upstate to 
visit relatives in Canandaigua and Montour, New York, and then visiting Niagara 
Falls before turning for home.

On the way back, the family took a steamer through the Great Lakes to Cleveland 
and Chicago.  They then traveled by train to visit family in Greeley, Colorado, 
where they ventured into the mountains to ride a Stanley Steamer and a Cadillac.  
They concluded their trip with visits to Salt Lake City (where they heard a pin 
drop in the Mormon Tabernacle) and San Francisco before arriving home.  The 
entries include much of interest in the various places the family visited.  The 
young woman writes of different activities she engaged in, such as sewing, reading, 
playing cards, visiting “Luna Parks” (an early nickname for amusement parks), 
seeing “moving pictures” and “ten-cent shows,” and seeing vaudeville produc-
tions.  The family rode on street cars, and often rode in early automobiles or 
carriages when visiting family.  The unnamed father was apparently a physician, 
and he and his family were given a special guided tour of the Medical Museum 
near Washington, D.C., led by its head, Dr. Daniel Lamb; they also spent two 
days visiting the Johns Hopkins Institute while in Baltimore.

While the diary is not signed, during their time in New York the family visited the 
old Marsh Farm and the Marsh family cemetery, and it is likely that the travellers 
recorded herein were Dr. and Mrs. Charles Marsh of San Diego and their daughter, 
Alpha.  This Marsh family had ties to the East Coast; the family moved to San 
Diego in 1893, and Alpha graduated from high school there in 1907.  The family 
bought the Stonewall Jackson Mansion in San Diego in 1908, and then moved to 
the East Coast for two years, returning to San Diego in 1910.  It is reasonable 
to assume that Alpha Marsh could have authored the present travel narrative.

A detailed and research-worthy travel narrative kept by a young woman who 
ventured across the continental United States and back in the bustling early 20th 
century.  $1500.



 Early Study of Railroad Transportation
 

29. Tredgold, Thomas: A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON RAIL-ROADS AND 
CARRIAGES, SHOWING THE PRINCIPLES OF ESTIMATING THEIR 
STRENGTH, PROPORTIONS, EXPENSE, AND ANNUAL PRODUCE, 
AND THE CONDITIONS WHICH RENDER THEM EFFECTIVE, ECO-
NOMICAL, AND DURABLE.... New York. 1825. xi,[blank],184pp. plus four 
plates (one folding). Tables. Modern buckram. Perforation stamp on titlepage, 
else very good.

 

An important early work on railroads.  The author was a member of the Institu-
tion of Civil Engineers and herein sets forth his theories concerning locomotion 
by steam engines and gas machines.  The plates depict rails, wheels, and an early 
steam railroad engine.
RINK 5836. THOMSON 96. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 22506.  $650.



 Getting Around the West, by Train, Wagon, and Steamboat

30. Turner, T.G. and C.E.: TURNER’S GUIDE FROM THE LAKES TO 
THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS...INCLUDING A HISTORICAL AND STA-
TISTICAL ACCOUNT OF THE RAILROADS OF THE COUNTRY, 
TOWNS AND CITIES ALONG THE ROUTE, AND NOTICES OF THE 
CONNECTING ROADS AND ROUTES. Chicago: Spalding and LaMontes, 
1868. 288pp. including many illustrated advertisements. Colored frontis. Original 
green cloth, spine gilt, edges red. Corners bumped, extremities a bit rubbed. Later 
ownership ink stamps on endleaves. Light dampstaining in upper gutter margin, 
heavier toward end of volume. Minor foxing. About very good.

An extensive guide to travel from Cleveland and Chicago 
to the Missouri River, through Nebraska, Wyoming, 
and the Rocky Mountains via a number of railroads, 
including the Cleveland and Toledo, Michigan Southern 
and Northern Indiana, Chicago and North-Western, 

Union Pacific, and Pacific and Sioux City Railroad.  Included are chapters on early 
explorations in the West, railroads, steamboat travel, manufactures, and general 
capabilities and prospects for the West.  Pages 213-232 are devoted to Wyoming, 
including an early description of Cheyenne and towns in the Black Hills.  The 
last twenty pages contain ads (many of them illustrated) for merchants, real estate 
agents, attorneys, bankers, etc. from all over Nebraska, Wyoming Territory, Iowa, 
and Indiana.  The colored frontispiece depicts a Studebaker Wagon.  A lively 
western travel book.  Howes lists a gazetteer of the St. Joseph valley by Turner 
published in 1867, but not the present work.  Chicago Ante-Fire Imprints locates 
only four copies (CSmH, DLC, IC, ICH).  Scarce.
CHICAGO ANTE-FIRE IMPRINTS 1414. GRAFF 4211. EBERSTADT 
114:804.  $1000.



 Rare Account of a Pullman Car Trip to California

31. Wells, Martin Pomeroy: A SHORT HISTORY OF THE HARRINGTON 
MID-WINTER FAIR EXCURSION, FROM COLUMBUS, OHIO, TO 
CALIFORNIA AND RETURN. [Columbus, Oh.]. 1894. 29,[1]pp. plus ten full-
page photographic plates. Frontispiece portrait. Quarto. Original limp leather, 
gilt title on front cover. Extremities rubbed and worn. A very good copy.

A very nice, photographically-illustrated account of a Pullman car trip from Ohio 
to California in 1894.  The group departed Columbus in late February 1894, 
and while in California passed through San Diego, Los Angeles, Riverside, San 
Jose, Monterey, Santa Cruz, San Francisco, and Sacramento.  The photographs, 
taken by traveller Jesse Lippincott, include a group photo in Monterey, Magnolia 
Avenue in Riverside, the Hotel Coronado in San Diego, a street scene in San 
Francisco’s Chinatown, redwood trees in Santa Cruz, and more.  This account 
was originally designed to include the reminiscences of many members of the 
group.  Martin Wells was to initiate the history with his memories and then pass 
it along to other travellers for their additions.  When Wells died shortly after 
completing his portion, the touring party decided to issue only his contribu-
tion, as a memorial.  Fifty-seven members made up the touring party, and this 
account of their journey was likely printed in an edition not much in excess of 
their number.  OCLC lists only three copies, at the Library of Congress, Ohio 
Historical Society, and the Western Reserve Historical Society.  Not in Cowan, 
Rocq, Graff, Eberstadt, or Decker.  Rare.
OCLC 33339362, 47160661.  $450.



 Large, Handsome, Original Photographic Prints
of California and the West at the Turn of the Century

32. [Western Photographica]: [COLLECTION OF SEVENTY-NINE FINE 
PHOTOGRAPHIC PRINTS DOCUMENTING A WESTERN AMERICAN 
RAILROAD “TRAVELING PARTY” THROUGH OREGON, CALIFORNIA, 
AND COLORADO IN THE LATE-19th CENTURY]. [Various locations 
in Oregon, California, and Colorado. 1897]. Seventy-nine printing out paper 
photographic prints, each image 6 x 8 inches on 9½ x 11¼ inch medium weight 
sheets, all but two captioned in the negative. Minor surface wear to a handful of 
prints, several with minor emulsion chipping to edges, some curling to prints. 
Overall very good or better condition.

An extraordinary collection of large, handsomely-produced 
photographic prints documenting the exploits of a group 
of travelers who set out by train through Oregon, Cali-
fornia, and Colorado in 1897.  The photographs, which 
are skillfully composed and indicative of an experienced 
photographer, picture a wide variety of both urban and rural 
settings along the Pacific Coast and in Colorado, showing 
a mixture of horse-drawn and cable and street cars but nary 
an automobile, and constitute a unique and evocative time 
capsule for numerous locations in the American West in 
the final few years of the 19th century.

 

The first image features a large group of women and chil-
dren posed outside a railroad car, with the image captioned 
“The R&W 97 Transcontinental Party.”  In fact, two of the 
images reference the party as “R&W” which likely refers 
to the company or family who participated in the railway 
excursion.  The travelers were apparently well-to-do by 
their dress and by the variety of notable high-end hotels 
they visited.  The selection of photographs here was likely 
hand-picked by one of the members of the excursion after 
the journey was completed.

 

The preponderance of the images document locations in 
California.  These include two different views of Mount 
Shasta, scenes in Yosemite Park, sites in Santa Cruz, and 
several images each in and around San Francisco, Santa 
Cruz, and Los Angeles.  The Yosemite Park pictures show 
members of the group taking a horse-drawn carriage through 
a redwood tree, and other Yosemite landmarks are captioned 
“Yosemite from Inspiration Point,” “Bridal Veil Falls,” 
“Two Brothers of the Yosemite,” “Trail to Glacier Pt.,” 
“A fallen Monarch of the Yosemite” (the famous downed 

redwood tree), and “Wawona Point.”

The San Francisco images include Stanford University (two images), a view of 
Stanford’s Tomb in Menlo Park, the driveway to the Crocker residence, a strik-
ing image of downtown focused on the Spreckels Building, the San Francisco 
City Hall building, the “Court[yard] of the Palace Hotel,” Golden Gate Park, a 
spectacular view across the ocean from Golden Gate Park, the entrance to Sutro 
Park, and the esplanade in Sutro Park.

Images in Santa Cruz depict the residence of Major Frank McLaughlin (known 
as the Golden Gate Villa), an elevated view of the beach at Santa Cruz, a scene 
of several travelers in a horse-drawn carriage captioned “Our four in hand on the 
cliff drive, Santa Cruz, Cal.,” and three striking views of the cliffs including two 
featuring the “Natural Bridge” Cliff at Santa Cruz.



The Los Angeles area is well represented in the photographs, which picture the 
downtown courthouse, a downtown street scene showing the Van Nuys Hotel 
the year it opened, a view down Spring Street, West Lake Park, East Side Park 
(four images, including the entrance), an orange grove in Riverside (picturing 
one of the travelers), Magnolia Avenue in Riverside, an “Orange grower’s home” 
in Riverside, a pair of horses pulling a streetcar labeled “Riverside & Arlington 
Ry.” (before the line was electrified in 1899), and an interesting street scene in 
downtown Riverside.

Other sites in California comprise the Hotel Coronado (four pictures, including 
an unusual view of the “Drive to the Entrance” of the hotel), Coronado Beach 
(two views), the “Ruins of Capistrano” (the remnants of the mission church), the 
train depot at Fresno, a residence in San Jose, the “View from Mt. Hamilton” near 
San Jose, and the road to the hedge maze at the Hotel Del Monte in Monterey.

The Colorado pictures include a breathtaking elevated view of a snowy Denver 
taken from the top of the capitol building.  Other Colorado scenes include a 
view of New Castle from the train, Glenwood Springs, an image of 
horse-drawn carriages crossing a bridge over the river in Glenwood 
Springs, and two images capturing the incline tram up the Royal 
Gorge near Canon City.  The collection also includes a handful of 
images in Portland, Oregon.  These feature the Portland wharf, 
three separate shots of the Portland Hotel, the “Residence of Dr. 
McKenzie,” and a horse-drawn carriage ride on City Park Drive.

Eight of the more intriguing images in the collection were taken 
while aboard the traveling party’s moving railroad car, and picture 
the vast landscape of the American West in California, Colorado, 
and Nevada.  The captions for these read “From Top of Mountain 
near Scisco,” “We pass through Eagle Cañon,” “Leaving Leadvill 
[sic] behind us,” “Some Colorado Scenery,” “On the Rio Grande 
Western,” and “Princeton, Harvard, & Yale” (a distant view of the 
three mountains named for those Ivy League schools in the “Col-
legiate Peaks” region of the Rocky Mountains).  One image, likely 
in Colorado but with location unidentified is captioned, “Mountains 
rising thousands of feet all around.”  There are even a couple of 
images taken from the train while passing briefly through Nevada, 
including one of the “Humboldt Desert.”

In addition to the aforementioned image picturing the women and 
children of the “R&W 97 Transcontinental Party,” there are a hand-
ful of images focused on other various members.  One is captioned 
“The R&W 97 Philharmonic Symposium,” and features six men 
standing on a railroad handcar with musical instruments.  The words 
and music to “Sweet Rosy O’Grady” have been written into the 
photographic negative at center, along with a humorous musical 
quatrain at right referencing one of the traveling party.  This latter 
bit reads, “The Director General Russ Couldn’t play with us, with 

us, He was not allowed to toot So he kept time with His Boot.”  Additional pic-
tures of the group feature them dining inside an unnamed restaurant, posed in 
front of a giant redwood near Santa Cruz, and sitting on chairs in a semi-circle 
in Sutro Park.  The latter photograph is captioned, “The Russo Hershian Family 
will now perform.”  The collection is rounded out with a striking photograph 
of a woman in a white dress posing for the camera against a white wall, which is 
captioned “Miss Lethbridge.”

Though the subjects of the traveling party in these pictures are ultimately unknown 
to us, their journey is emblematic of an entire generation’s fascination with the 
railroad and the American West.  In addition, these large and impressive prints, 
which capture both the urban development of California, Oregon, and Colorado 
along with the majesty of the rural settings in these states, document their travels 
in an unusually rich and deluxe format.

A unique and rich collection of western photographs produced in the last few 
years of the 19th century.  $9500.



 Motoring All Across the West in the Late 1930s

33. [Western Photographica]: [ANNOTATED VERNACULAR PHOTO-
GRAPH ALBUM DOCUMENTING TWO SEPARATE FAMILY AUTO-
MOBILE TRIPS TO THE AMERICAN WEST DURING THE GREAT 
DEPRESSION]. [Various locations in Texas, New Mexico, Arizona, California, 
Louisiana, Arkansas, Missouri, and Mexico. 1937-1939]. 128 photographs, from 3 
x 4½ inches to 5 x 7 inches, in mounting corners. Oblong folio album. Contem-
porary brown cloth, stamped in gilt and blind on front board, string-tied. Minor 
shelf wear. Photographs in generally nice condition. Very good.

A wide-ranging annotated vernacular photograph album recording the travel ex-
periences of a family during the late 1930s.  The unnamed photographer has an 
eye for landscape, and was adept at composing images of western vistas.  A hand-

ful of the images picture a woman named Margaret 
posing in various settings.  From internal evidence, 
the travelers likely resided in Iowa or Missouri.  The 
first trip occurred in early 1937, beginning in Missouri 
on January 10 (“Sleet storm south of Navada, Mo.”), 
proceeding through Texas (“Texas rolling prairies 
range cattle”), New Mexico (“Indian village Laguna 
N.M.” and other subjects), Arizona (“Rocky Hill east 
of Kingman Arizona” and other scenes in Yuma and 
elsewhere), and California, where most of the trip 
took place.

 

The travelers pose at the California state line before 
heading to San Bernardino, Los Angeles, Hollywood, 
Santa Monica, Glendale, Pasadena, Eagle Rock, San 
Pedro, San Francisco, Richmond, Scotia, San Luis 
Obispo, San Juan, Carlsbad, and Alpine.  They pick 
oranges in San Bernardino, visit Grauman’s Chinese 
Theatre in Hollywood, see Japanese Gardens and 
feed birds in Santa Monica, stop by the Huntington 
Library, check out the Avila Adobe in Los Angeles (the 
oldest standing residence in L.A.), snap pictures of the 
San Miguel Mission and the Ohioan wrecked on the 
rocks at San Francisco, and also Alcatraz Island and 
the Golden Gate Bridge.  They then head to Scotia, 
where they take several pictures of the Pacific Lumber 
Company lumber piles and logging camp.  The three 
larger images, each 5 x 7 inches, are different views 
off California’s Pacific coast.  The first trip comprises 
most of the album, numbering about ninety images.  A 
printed record of the total mileage and the locations 
of cabins the group slept in is affixed to the inside 
rear cover, and seems to relate to the first trip, even 
though photographs from the second trip are pasted 

in around it; the trip totaled 7,368 miles and required over 270 gallons of gas.

The second trip, taken in January 1939, is memorialized in thirty-eight photo-
graphs, most of them taken in Texas.  These include pictures of the University 
of Texas campus, Wayside Park in Austin, Brackenridge Park in San Antonio, 
landmarks in McAllen, Weslaco, Houston, and LaFeria (where the travelers visit 
their friends, the Meyers family).  There are also a couple of shots in Reynoso, 
Mexico, including a bullfighting ring.  The trip also records several sites in New 
Orleans (Metairie Cemetery, a race track, and the Little Theatre Court Yard) and 
Baton Rouge (Capitol grounds and building and Huey Long’s grave).  On the way 
home, there is one picture from Missouri showing the Mark Twain Monument in 
Hannibal and one from Arkansas picturing a “Nigger Shack.”

An interesting collection of western images from committed travelers seeing the 
American West during the waning years of the Great Depression.  $650.



 With Important Lithographic Views of West Texas

34. Whilldin, M., compiler: A DESCRIPTION OF WESTERN TEXAS, 
PUBLISHED BY THE GALVESTON, HARRISBURG & SAN ANTONIO 
RAILWAY COMPANY, THE SUNSET ROUTE. Galveston, Tx.: Printed at the 
“News” Steam Book & Job Office, 1876. [2],120pp. plus twenty-eight lithographic 
plates (including frontispiece). Colored map on verso of front wrapper. Original 
pictorial wrappers. Wrappers a bit darkened, small chips at spine ends and along 
joints. Contemporary ownership signature of Horace H. Coker on front wrapper, 
front fly leaves, and titlepage. Upper outer corner of leaves containing pp.97-102 
chipped, not affecting text. Very good. In a cloth chemise and half morocco and 
cloth slipcase, spine gilt.

An extensively illustrated guide for prospective immigrants to western Texas, 
published by the Galveston, Harrisburg & San Antonio Railway Company.  The 

text provides descriptions of the cities, towns, and counties of western Texas, 
complemented by additional information on a variety of topics of interest for 
those considering a move to the region.  A prefatory note to the reader states 
that the compiler researched “the labors of all who have written on Texas.  The 
authorities chiefly consulted and used were Yokum’s, Kennedy’s, Foote’s, and 
Baker’s Histories, the various numbers of the Texas Almanac, the publications of 
the Smithsonian Institute, Kinsbury’s Description of Western Texas, Handford’s State 
Register, Mrs. Holly’s Texas, The Texas Scrap Book...the publications of the State 
Commissioner of Immigration, General Robertson, and the Parish Registers of 
the Mission Churches at San Antonio.”

The black-and-white lithographic plates are primarily views of cities and towns, 
with some rural scenes as well.  The images of settled areas include Galveston, 



Weimar, Flatonia, Gonzales, New Braunfels, San Antonio, and various missions.  
A large part of the book is devoted to San Antonio, with views of the town and 
several of the missions, including the Alamo, and the latter part of the book de-
scribes various parts of Texas west of San Antonio.  Executed in an accomplished, 
understated style, the lithographs serve as a marvelous invitation to the region.  
Though the text was printed in Galveston, at the offices of the News, the plates 
were printed in St. Louis, as the Galveston newspaper had been forced to sell its 
lithographic steam press in the wake of the Panic of 1873.  Other illustrations 
include a lithographic plate with portraits of four major Texas figures (Sam Hous-
ton, Anson Jones, M.B. Lamar, and David G. Burnet), and a colored map printed 
on the verso of the front wrapper showing the Sunset Route and identifying the 
counties of the region.

This copy appears to be the first or second (uncorrected) issue of Whilldin’s 
work.  In the present copy (as well as the Yale copy) the subject heading “Article 
IX – Homestead” and five lines of text are found at the bottom of page 111 and 
duplicated at the top of page 112.  We are aware of two privately-owned copies 
in which the subject heading and first five lines of text on page 112 are lacking, 
resulting in the absence of text relating the Homestead Laws provisions of the 
Texas Constitution.  Finally, we know of a corrected issue with pages 111-113 
correct, and with a paragraph at the foot of page 113 removed.

M. Whilldin, the compiler, is an interesting figure.  A veteran of the Union 
army, he worked in New Orleans and then moved to Galveston, finding work as 
a newspaper editor and later as a promoter for the railroads, trying to lure set-
tlers to Texas.  As “art correspondent” of the New York Daily Graphic (at the time 
printed entirely by lithography) he provided a series of images of Texas cities and 
subjects for eastern audiences.

“A valuable description of the lands, towns, agricultural prospects, etc., of West 
Texas, of high interest for the lithographic views” – Eberstadt.  A fine, wonder-
fully illustrated late 19th-century guide for prospective immigrants to Texas.
HOWES W338. ADAMS HERD 2502 (“rare”). GRAFF 4627. CBC 5036. EB-
ERSTADT 162:909.  $12,500.



 Battle-Scarred France, and Heavy Weaponry

35. [World War I Photographica]: [INTERESTING GROUP OF FORTY 
PHOTOGRAPHS RELATING TO WORLD WAR I, ALONG WITH A 
SOLDIER’S BILLET FOR PASSAGE ON THE U.S.S. PEERLESS]. Mostly 
Germany and France. [ca. 1915]. Forty photographs and one printed Troop Billet. 
Various sizes. Minor wear to a few photographs. Overall very good.

An interesting grouping of photographs relating to World War I.  The preponder-
ance of the photographs feature French locations, with scenes of battle-scarred 
buildings, officers and servicemen posed at various locations, soldiers in camp or 
in the field, one photo showing casualties in the field, and more.  A handful of the 
images are captioned on the verso in French.  Fifteen portrait cartes de visite of 
soldiers are included, likely German soldiers based on the studios at which they 
were produced, and the few notations in German on the verso.  These soldiers 
and officers perhaps served in France during the hostilities.

Along with these photographs are six silver gelatin photographs of American 
artillery equipment used in the First World War.  Two of the photographs are 
captioned in print, identifying the machines as a “75mm Gun Carriage, Model of 
1916” and “Artillery Tractor, 45 H.P. Holt, Armored. Right Front View. Armor 
doors closed.”

Also included in this group is a small printed card, a Troop Billet for a U.S. 
Navy soldier aboard the U.S.S. Peerless.  The card is stamped with the soldier’s 
location on-board, with him assigned to “Compartment B3, Hatch B, Deck 3, 
Bunk Number 420, Parade Station near Hatch A, Weather Deck PORT Side.”  
The card is printed with general orders and instructions to follow in case of an 
emergency at sea.  The U.S.S. Peerless was chartered by the U.S. Navy in 1917 
for service in World War I, and made one trip to France as part of the Naval 
Overseas Transport Service.

A nice collection of World War I photographica, with a rare printed artifact from 
an American midshipman.  $250.



 A Pioneering South American Plate Book and View Book

36. Ybarra, Gregorio: TRAGES Y COSTUMBRES DE LA PROVINCIA DE 
BUENOS AIRES. Buenos Aires en la Lithographia Argentina, 1839. Twenty-
four plates, laid into a portfolio. Folio. Facsimile wrappers. Some minor wear 
and foxing, but generally quite clean and bright. Near fine. In a modern red half 
morocco and marbled boards folding portfolio.

The second edition of this collection, issued by the “Lithographia Argentina” 
several years after the first.  A rare and lovely collection of views of life in Ar-
gentina, depicting the costume of local vendors, cattlemen, and street life, along 
with plates of ladies’ fine dress for church and the promenade.  The work was 

originally produced by the lithography firm of Bacle y Co., the first lithographic 
shop in Buenos Aires, and was one of the earliest illustrated books produced there.  
This edition, the images of which mirror the work produced by Bacle and lack 
titles and imprint lines, was produced by Gregorio Ybarra “en la Litografia Ar-
gentina.”  The lithographs depict different aspects of Argentine society, including 
low trades such as washerwoman and various street vendors; six different types 
of ladies’ costume; various professions on horseback, including a gaucho and a 
milk delivery woman; and a group of large-wheeled carts used in Buenos Aires 
to ferry passengers in across the mudflats from the ships at port.  A list of plates, 
included on the rear wrapper, is as follows:



1) “El Gaucho enlazando – Paysan laçant un boeuf – The Cow-herd catching 
    cattle.”
2) “El panadero – Le distributeur de pain – The Baker.”
3) “El lechero – Le marchand de lait – The Milk-man.”
4) “El durasnero – Le marchand de pèches – The Vender of peaches.”
5) “El vendedor de escobas – Le marchand de balais – The Broom-man.”
6) “La vendedora de tortas – La marchande de galettes – The Cake-woman.”
7) “La lavendera – La blanchisseuse – The Washer-woman.”
8) “El vendedor de pasteles – Le marchand de gateaux – The Pie-man.”
9) “El encendedor de faroles – L’allumeur de lanternes – The Lamp-lighter.”
10) “El mendigo – Un mendicant – The Beggar.”
11) “El vendedor de velas – Le marchand de chandelles – The Candle-man.”
12) “El aguatero – Le porteur d’eau – water cart.”
13) “El vendedor de velas – Le marchand de poisson – Fish-monger.”
14) “El pastero – Le marchand de fourrage – Grassman’s cart.”
15) “El carnicero – Le boucher – Butcher’s cart.”
16) “Carreta de desembarque – Charrette de débarquement – Cart to land 
      passengers.”
17) “Corrales de abasto – Les abatoires – Slaughter ground.”
18) “Una carrera – Une course de chevaux – A horse race.”
19) “La hierra en una estancia.  Marque de betail à la campagne – Branding cattle.”
20) “Pulperia de campo – Marchand de vin à la campagne – Country grocery 
      store.”
21) “Señoras porteñas, por la mañana – Dames de Buenos Aires, le lever – Buenos 
     Aires, Ladies’ morning dress.”
22) “Trage de verano (año de 1834) – Costume de été – Summer costume.”
23) “Trage de invierno (año de 1834) – Costume d’hiver – Winter costume.”
24) En los paseos en el campo – A la campagne – In the Country.”

This work is very rare, with only two copies appearing in auction records – both 
at Sotheby’s, in 1964 and 1983.  OCLC notes only the copy at Harvard.  A hand-
some set of early lithographed scenes of Buenos Aires, and one of the earliest 
lithographic view books produced in Latin America.  $27,500.




